Mean Itching Severity during 14 Consecutive Days of Peak Pollen (Intent-to-Treat) 
(C-02-67) 

ITCHING 
PATADAY Mean 1.10 
 Std 0.92 
 N 127 

PLACEBO Mean 1.48 
 Std 1.04 
 N 129 

Difference from 
Vehicle 

-0.38 

p-value (t-test)  0.0023 

Clinical Study C-04-60 

Two hundred and eighty-seven (287) patients were enrolled in this 6-week environmental 
study.   Severity scores for daily ocular itching, as recorded by patients three times per day in 
their diaries, were statistically significantly lower compared to placebo in the morning, mid-
day, and evening when averaged over the 14 consecutive days of the peak pollen period.